

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,
Respondent on Review,

v.

VANESSA AMADA GONZALEZ,

Defendant-Respondent,
Petitioner on Review.

Marion County Circuit Court
Case No. 17CR78352

CA A173971

SC S070433

**REDACTED BRIEF UNDER
ORS 192.355(2)(a) AND
ORAP 5.95**

PETITIONER’S REDACTED BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Review of the decision of the Court of Appeals
on an appeal from a judgment of the Circuit Court for Marion County
Honorable Audrey J. Broyles, Judge

Opinion Filed: June 28, 2023

Author of Opinion: Lagesen, C.J.

Before Powers, Presiding Judge, and Lagesen, Chief Judge, and Hellman, Judge.

ERNEST G. LANNET #013248

Chief Defender

Criminal Appellate Section

KALI MONTAGUE #094482

Chief Deputy Public Defender

Oregon Public Defense Commission

1175 Court Street NE

Salem, OR 97301

Kali.Montague@opds.state.or.us

Phone: (503) 378-3349

Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239

Attorney General

BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599

Solicitor General

JONATHAN N. SCHILDT #151674

Assistant Attorney General

400 Justice Building

1162 Court Street NE

Salem, OR 97301

jonathan.n.schildt@doj.state.or.us

Phone: (503) 378-4402

Attorneys for Respondent on Review

Continued...

Brittney Plesser #154030
Oregon Justice Resource Center
P.O. Box 5248
Portland, OR 97208
bplesser@ojrc.info
Phone: (503) 944-2270
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

 Question Presented.....3

 Proposed Rule of Law.....3

 Summary of Argument3

 Summary of Facts6

 I. In the weeks leading up to the November 24, 2017, arson, defendant’s life was unraveling, and she tried to kill herself on multiple occasions.....6

 II. On the morning of the incident, defendant reported to the post office for work, despite having resigned from that position two months prior....8

 III. On the evening of November 24, 2017, defendant set fire to her apartment complex in a suicide attempt.10

 IV. Dr. Phillips examined defendant a fourth time before sentencing and concluded that defendant had responded well to treatment and that her ability to cope with potential stressors had dramatically improved.17

 V. The trial court found the mandatory 90-month prison sentence disproportionate given defendant’s mental illness leading up to and during the arson, her improved mental health, and her unlikelihood of reoffending.....25

Argument30

 I. Article I, section 16, requires proportionate sentences.30

 A. Sentencing courts may consider case-specific factors, including a defendant’s personal characteristics, in determining whether the sentence is disproportionate as applied to the defendant.....34

 B. Mental illness, like intellectual disability, is a factor that should be considered in determining whether a sentence is proportionate.39

II. The 90-month mandatory sentence was unconstitutionally disproportionate as applied to defendant.....45

 A. The trial court correctly considered defendant’s mental health paradigm in concluding that a comparison of the severity of the penalty and the gravity of the crime weighed toward finding the 90-month sentence unconstitutional.45

 B. Defendant does not rely on a comparison of other related crimes to show that the sentence is disproportionate.49

 C. The trial court correctly concluded that defendant’s criminal history and the unlikelihood that she would reoffend weighed in favor of finding the sentence unconstitutional.49

 D. The trial court correctly concluded that, when viewing the *Rodriguez/Buck* factors together, a 90-month sentence was unconstitutionally disproportionate, as applied to defendant.52

III. Defendant’s sentence is unconstitutionally disproportionate under the Eighth Amendment.....54

CONCLUSION.....55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Addington v. Texas,
441 US 418, 99 S Ct 1804, 60 L Ed 2d 323 (1979)41

Atkins v. Virginia,
536 US 304, 122 S Ct 2242, 153 L Ed 2d 335 (2002) 37, 38, 41, 44

Ford v. Wainright,
477 US 399, 106 S Ct 2595, 91 L Ed 2d 335 (1986)41

Foucha v. Louisiana,
504 US 71, 112 S Ct 1780, 118 L Ed 2d 437 (1992)41

Jensen v. Gladden,
231 Or 141, 372 P2d 183 (1962).....32

<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 US 346, 117 S Ct 2072, 138 L Ed 2d 501 (1997)	41
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 US 563, 95 S Ct 2486, 45 L Ed 2d 396 (1975)	40
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 US 302, 109 S Ct 2934, 106 L Ed 2d 256 (1989)	40
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 US 30, 130 S Ct 447, 175 L Ed 2d 398 (2009)	40
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 US 277, 103 S Ct 3001, 77 L Ed 2d 637 (1983)	34
<i>State v. Althouse</i> , 359 Or 668, 375 P2d 475 (2016)	50
<i>State v. Bartol</i> , 368 Or 598, 496 P3d 1013 (2021)	33, 35, 39, 54
<i>State v. Davidson</i> , 360 Or 370, 380 P3d 963 (2016)	50
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 326 Or App 587, 534 P3d 289 (2023)	1, 24, 30
<i>State v. Isom</i> , 313 Or 391, 837 P2d 491 (1992)	32
<i>State v. Rodriguez/Buck</i> , 347 Or 46, 217 P3d 659 (2009)	34, 37, 45, 49, 51, 52
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 313 Or 356, 836 P2d 1308 (1992)	32
<i>State v. Ryan</i> , 361 Or 602, 396 P3d 867 (2017)	1, 2, 36, 37, 39, 41, 44
<i>State v. Sokell</i> , 360 Or 392, 380 P3d 975 (2016)	50

<i>State v. Teague</i> , 215 Or 609, 336 P2d 338 (1959).....	33
<i>State v. Wheeler</i> , 343 Or 652, 175 P3d 438 (2007).....	30, 31, 32, 33, 50
<i>Sustar v. County Court of Marion Co.</i> , 101 Or 657, 201 P 445 (1921).....	32
<i>Vanessa Gonzalez v. Michael Gonzalez</i> , (19DR15581).....	21
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 US 349, 30 S Ct 544, 54 L Ed 793 (1910).....	54

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

US Const, Amend VIII	3, 25, 34, 35, 41, 54
Or Const, Art I, § 15	42
Or Const, Art I, § 16	3, 25, 30, 32, 34, 35, 36, 50, 54
ORS 137.680.....	43
ORS 137.700.....	45, 46
ORS 164.325.....	45, 46, 49

Other Authorities

4 Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1779).....	31, 34
<i>A Non-Adversarial Approach</i> , 80 Jan 2020 Oregon State Bar Bulletin.....	43
ABA Task Force on Mental Disability and the Death Penalty, <i>Recommendation and Report on the Death Penalty and Persons with Mental Disabilities</i> , 30 Mental & Physical Disability L Rep 668 (2006).....	42

Bruce J. Winick, <i>The Supreme Court’s Evolving Death Penalty Jurisprudence: Severe Mental Illness as the Next Frontier</i> 785 (2009)	42
E. Michael Mullan, <i>How Should Mental Illness be Relevant to Sentencing?</i> , 88 Miss Law J 255 (2019).....	43
OAR 213-008-0002	44
Paul Marcus, <i>Does Atkins Make a Difference in Non-Capital Case? Should It?</i> , 23 Wm & Marry Bill Rts J 431 (2014)	38
SB (Senate Bill) 1013	36
